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 l. Pittsburgh (Allegheny)
2. Pittsburgh (Monongahela)
3. Pittsburgh (Ohio)
4. Beaver Falls
5. Montgomery
6. Midland
7. Weirton
8. New Cumberland
9. Wheeling 
l0. Pike Island
ll. Hannibal
l2. Willow Island
l3. Marietta (Muskingum)
l4. Parkersburg
l5. Belleville
l6. Racine
l7. Kyger
l8. R.C. Byrd L&D
l9. Winfield (Kanawha)
20. St. Albans (Kanawha)
2l. Huntington
22. Louisa (Big Sandy)

23. Greenup
24. Portsmouth
25. Lucasville (Scioto)
26. Meldahl
27. Newtown (L. Miami)
28. Covington (Licking)
29. Cincinnati/Anderson Ferry
30. Cleves (G. Miami)
3l. Markland
32. McAlpine
33. Louisville
34. West Point
35. Cannelton   
36. Sebree (Green)
37. Newburgh
38. Evansville
39. J.T. Myers
40. Mt. Vernon (Wabash)
4l. Smithland
42. Pickneyville (Cumberland)
43. Paducah (Tennessee) 
44. Paducah

ORSANCO's Monitoring Programs

Bimonthly

Dissolved Oxygen
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Bacteria
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This chart shows a comparison of total recoverable lead data collected using two different 
sampling techniques: conventional sampling versus the ultra-clean sampling technique. The 
lower concentrations observed using the ultra-clean technique suggest that samples may be 
contaminated when collected using conventional methods. 
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Wet Weather Studies
Pollution from urban areas significantly impacts the quality of waterways in the Ohio River Ba-
sin. Urban pollution sources include storm water, runoff and combined sewer overflows (CSOs). 
Combined sewer systems carry both wastewater and storm water. During heavy rainfall or 
snowmelt, the systems can become overloaded, causing wastewater to bypass sewage treat-
ment and discharge into nearby waterways.

ORSANCO has taken a lead role in determining the water quality impacts of urban wet weather 
pollution on the Ohio River and is conducting wet weather impact studies in three major urban 
areas: Cincinnati, Ohio; Louisville, Kentucky; and the Upper Ohio River/Wheeling, West Virginia 
area. Results indicate that the most serious urban impact is elevated levels of bacteria, making 
portions of the river unsuitable for contact recreation immediately after rainfall. 

The Cincinnati Wet Weather Study concluded in 2002. The purpose of this study was to de-
velop a modeling tool to evaluate urban wet weather water quality impacts in large rivers, and 
the benefits of various abatement options. The study identified bacteria as the main pollutant 
of concern, and determined that CSOs and sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) account for 75% 
of the bacteria load in the Cincinnati area. Modeling results indicate that in Cincinnati, the Ohio 
River exceeds ORSANCO’s contact recreation criterion approximately 15% of the time along the 
center channel in a typical year, and more frequently along its banks. The study also showed 
that even with 100% control of CSOs and SSOs, the contact recreation criterion sometimes 
would be exceeded.

Water quality data for the Louisville Wet Weather Study were collected during three dry weather 
periods, five wet weather events and two dye surveys. Throughout the course of this study, 
ORSANCO worked with local communities and private consultants to collect more than 15,000 
water quality data points. Data will be used to model fecal coliform and E. coli concentrations 
following rain events. The final report is scheduled for completion by spring 2003. 

A third dry weather survey was completed in the Wheeling area in August 2002, but weather 
conditions were not conducive for a final wet weather survey. Results to date show that wet 
weather sources of pollution have a much greater impact on tributaries than on the Ohio River 
in the Wheeling area. The Upper Ohio River Study is expected to conclude in 2003, pending the 
completion of the final wet weather survey. 
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Assets

Cash
Restricted investments
Accounts receivable:
    Due from the federal government
    Due from state and local governments     

Other receivables
    Due from other funds

Prepaid expenditures
Property and equipment
Amount to be provided for retirement
     of long-term debt in future years

Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses:
    Annual Leave
    Due to other funds

General long-term debt

Fund Equity
Investment in general fixed assets
Fund balances:
    Reserved for prepaid expenditures
    Reserved for employee retirement benefits
    Unreserved:
         Designated for specific fund purposes
         Undesignated
         Total fund equity

$279,141

     
     
     

1,456
455,119
20,454

      

$756,170

$  89,669
     

52,022
71,000

212,691

     20,454
     
     

          523,025
           

543,479

$756,170

$893,649

     522,227
28,000

     
     

$1,443,876

$220,885
     
    

 455,119

676,004

     
  

          
         

767,872
767,872

  
$1,433,876

$      27,946
1,623,117

     
     

     6,535
71,000

      
$ 1,728,598

$                 

     
    

-

     
     

1,728,598
     

          
       

          1,728,598

$ 1,728,598

$                 

     
     
     

1,954,497

      
$ 1,954,479

$                 

     
     

-

1,954,479
     
     
     

          
          

1,954,479
          

$ 1,954,479

$                        

     
     
     

      
$910,366
$910,366

$                 

     
     

910,366
910,366

     
  

          
          

          -       

$910,366

$    1,200,736
1,623,117

522,227
     28,000

     7,991
526,119
20,454

1,954,479

910,366
$ 6,793,489

$    310,554

     52,022
     526,119

910,366
1,799,061

1,954,479

     20,454
     1,728,598

     
          523,025
          767,872

          4,994,428

$6,793,489

Governmental Fund Types

General
Fund

Special
Revenue Funds

Pension
Trust Fund

General
Fixed Assets

General
Long-Term Debt

Total
(Memorandum

Only)

Fiduciary
Fund Type Account Groups



Revenues
     Federal, state and local grants
     State assistance
     Contributions
     Other
    

Expenditures
     Programs:

Water Pollution Control and Abatement
EMPACT
Pilot Integration Program
Life Below the Waterline
Watershed Pollutant Reduction Phase IV
Wet Weather Study of the Hannibal Pool
Genalert AMI
Cincinnati Area Wet Weather Impacts Study
Louisville Area Wet Weather Impacts Study
Ohio River Sweep
Biological Trend Assessment
ORSANCO/Ohio River Users Program
PA Study
Friends of the Ohio
Great Lakes/Baltic Seas Partnership
Great Lakes/Baltic Seas Partnership, 

Kaliningrad, Oblast Participation
Site Specific Criteria
River Watcher
Capital Outlay
Other

Excess of revenues over expenditures
Fund equity, beginning of year
Fund equity, end of year

Governmental Fund Types Total
(Memorandum

Only)
Special

Revenue Funds
General

Fund

$                
1,211,400

156,294
1,367,694

953,704
637
250

84,866
27,848

43
15,466

129,714
1,555

224
13,864

5,000
28,270

6,822

248
17,710

331
100,223

25,796
1,412,511

(44,877)
588,356

$ 543,479

$1,775,230

714,608

2,489,838

925,204
3,632
1,808

691,732

87,640

118,461
150,434

38,750
4,522

2,022,183

467,655
300,217

$ 767,872

                   
$1,775,230

1,211,400
714,608
156,294

3,857,532

1,878,908
4,269
2,058

84,866
719,580

43
103,106
129,714
120,016
150,434

224
13,864

5,000
67,020
11,344

248
17,710

331
100,223

25,796
3,434,754

422,778
888,573

$1,311,351






